
      

United States Department of Agriculture 
1400 Independence Avenue, 
S.W. - Room 3522 

1400 Independence Avenue, S.W. 

Room 3522-S, STOP 0239 

Washington, DC 20036 

SOLICITATION 
Domestic Commodity Invitation 

Bid invitation Overview 
Bid Timezone: Central Time 
Start Date: 07/28/2020 13:00:00 
Offer Due Date : 08/11/2020 09:00:00 

Opening date: 08/11/2020 09:00:00 

Invitation Type : Definite Delivery 

Additional requested information: 

Tendering text - Header : 
Please read all solicitation documents. 

Information 
Description: 12-3J14-20-B-0598 
Bid invitation number: 2000007189 
Purchasing Group: AMS-Domestic 



      Page 2 / 6  

SOLICITATION Information 
Domestic Commodity Invitation Description: 12-3J14-20-B-0598 

Bid invitation number: 2000007189 

Certification Questions : 
Please answer all certification questions. 

See attached documents:

         1 . Bid Certification Questions

         2 . Tortillas Tendering Text

         3 . Master Solicitation

         4 . Commodity Requrements Document 

Attributes : 

1. DUNS and Business Size Standard 
2. System for Award Management (SAM). 

2a. System for Award Management (SAM) - changes to this Solicitation. 

3. Amendment to Solicitation. 

4. All USDA contracts with the Offeror that have a Not-Later-Than date prior to the solicitation 
opening: 

Permitted values: - NO PREVIOUS CONTRACTS 

- HAVE NOT BEEN DELIVERED 

- HAVE BEEN DELIVERED 

5. Brand name and pack size 

6. Plant locations for all items has been verified pursuant to the Place of Performance-Sealed 
Bidding? 

7. Supplier Agreements: 

Permitted values: - N/A 

- NO 

- YES 

7a. Supplier Agreement-Capability Requirements 

Permitted values: - NOT APPLICABLE 

- NO 

- YES 

8. Commodity Specifications 

9. Offeror Contact information 

9a. Emergency Point of Contact 

Bid invitation Item details 
Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity 



      

  

   

      

      

   

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

Page 3 / 6  

SOLICITATION Information 
Domestic Commodity Invitation Description: 12-3J14-20-B-0598 

Bid invitation number: 2000007189 

Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity 

10 TORTILLAS 

20 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" CTN-12/24 

30 GRANITE CITY IL 

40 110394 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/16/2020-10/31/2020 62040 LB 

CTN-12/24 40,500.000 

50 LOT: 960242361 NEWARK NJ / VINELAND NJ / 

60 110394 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 07114 LB 

CTN-12/24 12,150.000 

70 110394 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 08360 LB 

CTN-12/24 28,350.000 

Total Quantity for TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" LB 

CTN-12/24 81,000.000 

80 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" CTN-24/1 LB 

90 BAKERSFIELD CA 

100 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/16/2020-10/31/2020 93307 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 36,000.000 

110 EXETER CA 

120 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  11/01/2020-11/15/2020 93221 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 36,000.000 

130 LONG BEACH CA 

140 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 90813 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 36,000.000 

150 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/16/2020-10/31/2020 90813 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 36,000.000 

160 SAN FRANCISCO CA 

170 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/16/2020-10/31/2020 94105 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 36,000.000 

180 SANTA ROSA CA 

190 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 95403 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 36,000.000 

200 NAMPA ID 

210 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  11/01/2020-11/15/2020 83687 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 36,000.000 

220 CONCORDIA KS 

230 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  11/16/2020-11/30/2020 66901 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 36,000.000 



      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

Page 4 / 6  

SOLICITATION 
Domestic Commodity Invitation 

Information 
Description: 

Bid invitation number: 

12-3J14-20-B-0598 
2000007189 

Item Material Description

240 OAK PARK MI 

 Required by ZipCode Quantity 

250 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

260 KANSAS CITY MO 

 11/01/2020-11/15/2020 48237 

36,000.000 

LB 

270 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

 11/01/2020-11/15/2020 64129 

36,000.000 

LB 

280 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

290 PENNSAUKEN NJ 

 11/01/2020-11/15/2020 64161 

36,000.000 

LB 

300 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

 10/01/2020-10/15/2020 08110 

36,000.000 

LB 

310 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

320 LAS VEGAS NV 

 10/16/2020-10/31/2020 08110 

36,000.000 

LB 

330 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

 10/01/2020-10/15/2020 89030 

36,000.000 

LB 

340 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

350 HOUSTON TX 

 11/01/2020-11/15/2020 89030 

36,000.000 

LB 

360 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

 10/01/2020-10/15/2020 77029 

36,000.000 

LB 

370 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

 10/16/2020-10/31/2020 77029 

36,000.000 

LB 

380 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

 11/01/2020-11/15/2020 77029 

36,000.000 

LB 

390 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

 11/16/2020-11/30/2020 77029 

36,000.000 

LB 

400 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

 12/01/2020-12/15/2020 77029 

36,000.000 

LB 

410 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

420 PLANO TX 

 12/16/2020-12/31/2020 77029 

36,000.000 

LB 

430 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

 10/01/2020-10/15/2020 75075 

36,000.000 

LB 

440 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" 

CTN-24/1 LB

450 LOT: 221916550 VINELAND NJ 

 10/16/2020-10/31/2020 75075 

36,000.000 

LB 

460 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 08360 LB 



      

      

      

      

      

      

Page 5 / 6  

SOLICITATION Information 
Domestic Commodity Invitation Description: 12-3J14-20-B-0598 

Bid invitation number: 2000007189 

Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity 

CTN-24/1 LB 

18,000.000 

470 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 08360 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 18,000.000 

480 LOT: 233053894 MERRILLVILLE IN / MUNC... 

Tendering text - Item : LOT: 233053894 MERRILLVILLE IN / MUNCIE IN / SOUTH 
BEND IN / 

490 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 46410 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 12,000.000 

500 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 47303 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 7,200.000 

510 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 46601 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 16,800.000 

520 LOT: 398660175 FORT WAYNE IN / INDIAN... 

Tendering text - Item : LOT: 398660175 FORT WAYNE IN / INDIANAPOLIS IN / 
LAFAYETTE IN / 

530 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/16/2020-10/31/2020 46805 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 12,000.000 

540 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/16/2020-10/31/2020 46241 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 16,800.000 

550 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/16/2020-10/31/2020 47904 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 7,200.000 

560 LOT: 438828010 FORT MYERS FL / SARASO... 

Tendering text - Item : LOT: 438828010 FORT MYERS FL / SARASOTA FL / 
TAMPA FL / 

570 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  11/01/2020-11/15/2020 33901 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 18,000.000 

580 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  11/01/2020-11/15/2020 34240 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 9,000.000 

590 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  11/01/2020-11/15/2020 33605 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 9,000.000 

600 LOT: 469812779 CONCORDIA KS / WICHITA... 

Tendering text - Item : LOT: 469812779 CONCORDIA KS / WICHITA KS / 

610 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  11/01/2020-11/15/2020 66901 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 9,000.000 

620 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  11/01/2020-11/15/2020 67211 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 27,000.000 

630 LOT: 559730016 COLORADO SPRING CO / P... 



      

      

      

Page 6 / 6  

SOLICITATION Information 
Domestic Commodity Invitation Description: 12-3J14-20-B-0598 

Bid invitation number: 2000007189 

Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity 

Tendering text - Item : LOT: 559730016 COLORADO SPRING CO / PUEBLO CO / 

640 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 80915 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 27,000.000 

650 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  10/01/2020-10/15/2020 81001 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 9,000.000 

660 LOT: 775838903 ANN ARBOR MI / FLINT M... 

Tendering text - Item : LOT: 775838903 ANN ARBOR MI / FLINT MI / OAK PARK 
MI / 

670 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  12/01/2020-12/15/2020 48105 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 7,200.000 

680 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  12/01/2020-12/15/2020 48503 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 14,400.000 

690 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  12/01/2020-12/15/2020 48237 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 14,400.000 

700 LOT: 782015743 COLORADO SPRING CO / P... 

Tendering text - Item : LOT: 782015743 COLORADO SPRING CO / PUEBLO CO / 

710 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  12/01/2020-12/15/2020 80915 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 27,000.000 

720 110741 TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8"  12/01/2020-12/15/2020 81001 LB 

CTN-24/1 LB 9,000.000 

Total Quantity for TORTILLA WHOLE WHEAT FZN 8" CTN-24/1 LB 

LB 1,116,000.00 

0 

Total Quantity for Invitation LB 

1,197,000.00 

0 

http:1,197,000.00
http:1,116,000.00

